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IN THE 
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS 
______________________________ 

 
CAUSE NO. 20A-EX-00800 

______________________________ 
 

IPL INDUSTRIAL GROUP, 
 
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY 
CONSUMER 
     COUNSELOR,  
 
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, 
 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF        
     INDIANA 
 
     Appellants (Intervenors Below), 
 
     v.  
 
INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY, 
 
     Appellee (Statutory Party Below) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

Appeal from Indiana Utility 
Regulatory Commission 
 
Cause No. 45264 
 
The Hon. James F. Huston, 
     Chairman 
 
The Hon. Sarah E. Freeman, 
The Hon. Stefanie Krevda, 
The Hon. David Ober, 
The Hon. David E. Ziegner,  
     Commissioners 
  
The Hon. Jennifer L. Schuster 
     Administrative Law Judge 
 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW INDIVIDUAL APPEARANCE 

 

Bette J. Dodd, counsel of record for the City of Indianapolis, Indiana (“City”), pursuant to 

App. R. 16(G), now moves for leave to withdraw her appearance on behalf of the City. 

The reason for Movant’s withdrawal is as of December 31, 2020, she is longer with Lewis 

Kappes law firm. The following attorney has already filed her appearance in this matter and will 

continue to represent the City. 

 Anne E. Becker, (#14185-03) 

         One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email: ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 

mailto:ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com
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WHEREFORE, the undersigned counsel respectfully requests the Court grant this 

withdrawal as counsel of record for the City, and further requests all other proper relief. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
      /s/ Bette J. Dodd    

      Bette J. Dodd, #4765-49            
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 

The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on January 19, 2021 copies of the 

foregoing Motion to Withdraw Individual Appearance were served on the following Public 

Service Contacts through E-Service using the IEFS:   

Peter J. Rusthoven 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 

Jeffrey M. Peabody 

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

Peter.rusthoven@btlaw.com 

tnyhart@btlaw.com 

jpeabody@btlaw.com 

 

Todd A. Richardson 

Joseph P. Rompala 

LEWIS KAPPES, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, IN  46282 

trichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com  

jrompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 

 

Jennifer A. Washburn 

CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, 

INC. 

195 West 18th Street, Suite C 

Indianapolis, IN  46202 

jwashburn@citact.org 

 

William I. Fine 

Abby R. Gray 

Randall C. Helmen 

Jeffrey M. Reed 

OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

115 W. Washington St, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

wfine@oucc.in.gov 

agray@oucc.in.gov 

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 

jreed@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

Aaron Craft, Section Chief, Civil Appeals 

Office of the Attorney General 

IGCS, 5th Floor 

302 West Washington Street 

Indianapolis, IN  46204-2794 

Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov 
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Beth E. Heline, General Counsel 

Jeremy Comeau, Assistant General 

Counsel 

Steve Davies, Assistant General Counsel 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION 

PNC Center 

101 W. Washington St, Suite 1500 East 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

bheline@urc.in.gov 

jcomeau@urc.in.gov 

sdavies@urc.in.gov  

 

 
 

 

 
      /s/ Anne E. Becker    

      Anne E. Becker  
 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
 

mailto:bheline@urc.in.gov
mailto:jcomeau@urc.in.gov
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